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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K
CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): April 26, 2005

P. H. Glatfelter Company
__________________________________________
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Pennsylvania 001-03560 23-0628360
_____________________
(State or other jurisdiction

_____________
(Commission

______________
(I.R.S. Employer

of incorporation) File Number) Identification No.)

96 S. George Street, Suite 400, York,
Pennsylvania

17401

_________________________________
(Address of principal executive offices)

___________
(Zip Code)

Registrant�s telephone number, including area code: 717 225 4711

Not Applicable
______________________________________________

Former name or former address, if changed since last report

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of
the following provisions:

[ ] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
[ ] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
[ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
[ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On April 26, 2005, P. H. Glatfelter (the "Company") reported its results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2005. A copy of
the press release issued by the Company is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1.

In addition, as stated in its earnings press release, the Company held a teleconference call on April 26, 2005, during which members of
management discussed the Company's financial performance for the first quarter of 2005. A copy of the teleconference transcript is furnished
herewith as Exhibit 99.2.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

A copy of the press release dated April 26, 2005, to report results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2005, is furnished
herewith as Exhibit 99.1.

In addition, a copy of the transcript from the Company's teleconference held on April 26, 2005, to discuss its results of operations is furnished
herewith as Exhibit 99.2.

The information in this Form 8-K and the Exhibits attached hereto shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section
18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the
Securities Act of 1933 except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Top of the Form

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

P. H. Glatfelter Company

May 2, 2005 By: John C. van Roden, Jr.

Name: John C. van Roden, Jr.
Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit Index
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Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Press release dated April 26, 2005, to report resuls of
operations for the three months ended March 31, 2005.

99.2 Transcript from the Company's teleconference held on April
26, 2005, to discuss its results of operations.
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For Immediate Release Contact:
Investors and Media:

John C. van Roden

(717) 225-2790

Glatfelter Reports First Quarter Net Income of $6.3 million, 9% Growth in Net Sales

York, PA, April 26, 2005: Glatfelter (NYSE: GLT) today reported net income of $6.3 million, or $0.14 per diluted share, for the
first quarter of 2005, compared to adjusted earnings in the same quarter a year ago of $1.5 million, or $0.03 per diluted share. The
2004 first quarter adjusted earnings exclude after-tax gains aggregating $34.8 million from the sales of timberlands and the
corporate aircraft, and from insurance recoveries associated with environmental costs (refer to page 5 for a reconciliation of net
income to adjusted earnings). Including these non-recurring gains, reported earnings in the first quarter of 2004 were
$36.3 million, or $0.83 per diluted share.

�I am pleased with the progress of our financial performance in the first quarter of 2005. This is due, in part, to benefits from the
successful execution of our 2004-2005 Focus Points, particularly the North American Restructuring Program and the continued
success of our new product development efforts,� said George H. Glatfelter II, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer. �In
addition, our results reflect an improved pricing environment for many of our North America-based Specialty Papers� products
compared to the same quarter a year ago.�

Net sales totaled $143.9 million for the first quarter of 2005, an increase of $11.8 million, or 8.9%, compared to the same quarter
a year ago. This growth was primarily driven by both strengthened product pricing and a 4.0% increase in volume in the
Specialty Papers business unit compared with the same quarter a year ago. Higher pricing for Specialty Papers� products
increased revenue by $5.6 million compared to the same quarter a year ago. Long Fiber & Overlay Papers� volumes shipped and
selling prices were essentially the same in the quarter-to-quarter comparison. The translation of foreign currencies favorably
impacted 2005 first quarter net sales by $1.9 million compared to the same quarter a year ago.

Costs of products sold totaled $117.8 million for the first quarter of 2005, an increase of $3.9 million compared with the same
quarter a year ago. In addition to the effect of increased shipping volumes, higher raw material and energy prices increased costs
of products sold by approximately $3.5 million. The translation of foreign currencies increased costs by $1.5 million. These
factors were partially offset by reduced labor costs attributable to the North American Restructuring Program and improved
operating performance at the Company�s Neenah, WI facility, which together aggregated approximately $2.9 million. Gross
profit increased to $28.6 million for the first quarter of 2005 compared to $20.5 million a year ago.

Selling, general and administrative (�SG&A�) expenses in the first quarter of 2005 totaled $17.4 million compared with
$14.8 million in the comparable year-earlier quarter. Approximately $1.5 million of the increase was for legal and professional
fees primarily related to the pursuit of additional insurance recoveries and $0.6 million was due to higher incentive compensation
associated with improved operating performance. The translation of foreign currencies increased SG&A by $0.2 million.

Earnings for the first quarter of 2005 reflect an effective tax rate of 28.2% compared to 58.6% on adjusted earnings in the same
quarter a year ago. The lower effective tax rate in the first quarter of 2005 was primarily due to the favorable resolution of certain
state tax matters in the current year quarter and the higher effective rate in 2004 was due to certain changes in German tax law.

Commenting on the outlook for 2005, Mr. Glatfelter stated, �As we look forward into 2005, orders for Specialty Papers�
products continue to be strong and near term pricing indicators are stable. However, we are concerned about the economic
conditions in markets served by our Long Fiber & Overlay Papers business unit. In many of these markets, we are experiencing
softening demand which may also be indicative of further pressure on this unit�s prices and operating rates. In this environment,
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our focus will be on maximizing our profitability in the stronger North American markets and on implementing plans to address
the softening economic conditions in Europe.�

Headquartered in York, Pennsylvania, Glatfelter is a global manufacturer of specialty papers and engineered products. U.S.
operations include facilities in Spring Grove, PA and Neenah, WI. International operations include facilities in Germany, France
and the Philippines and an office in China. Glatfelter�s common stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the
ticker symbol GLT.

Caution Concerning Forward-Looking Statements This document includes certain �forward-looking statements� within the
meaning of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements are based on management�s
current expectations and are subject to uncertainty and changes in circumstances. Although the Company makes such statements
based on assumptions that it believes to be reasonable, there can be no assurance that actual results will not differ materially from
the Company�s expectations. Actual results may differ materially from these expectations due to changes in, among others,
industry conditions, demand for or pricing of its products, continued successful execution of the North American Restructuring
Program, growth strategies and cost reduction initiatives, circumstances surrounding the Neenah facility and former Ecusta
Division, and global political, economic, business, competitive, market, tax legislation and other regulatory factors. More
information about these factors is contained in Glatfelter�s filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

As previously announced, the Company will hold a conference call today at 11:00 AM (Eastern) to discuss its first quarter
results. Interested persons who wish to hear the conference call webcast live should go to the Company�s Investor Relations web
page at www.glatfelter.com/e/invesstock.asp and allow a sufficient amount of time before the start of the conference to register
and download any necessary audio software. You may also participate by calling (973) 409-9255 at 11:00 AM (Eastern). A taped
replay of the conference call will be available within two hours of the conclusion of the call and until May 5, 2005. To access the
taped replay, call (973) 341-3080 and enter conference PIN 5908732. The replay of the conference call also will be available on
our website for at least one month following the call.

P. H. Glatfelter Company and subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Income

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31
In thousands, except per share 2005 2004
Net sales $ 143,896 $ 132,077
Energy sales � net 2,544 2,414

Total revenues 146,440 134,491
Costs of products sold 117,846 113,992

Gross profit 28,594 20,499
Selling, general and administrative expenses 17,390 14,822
Gains on dispositions of plant, equipment and timberlands, net (60 ) (33,038 )
Gains from insurance recoveries �� (25,200 )

Operating income 11,264 63,915
Nonoperating income (expense)

Interest expense (3,260 ) (3,415 )
Interest income 498 443
Other � net 261 213

Total other income (expense) (2,501 ) (2,759 )
Income before income taxes 8,763 61,156

Income tax provision 2,473 24,897
Net income $ 6,290 $ 36,259

Basic and diluted earnings per share $ 0.14 $ 0.83

- more-

P. H. Glatfelter Company and subsidiaries
Selected Financial Information

(unaudited)

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com


Three Months Ended March 31
In thousands 2005 2004
Cash Flow Data
Cash provided (used) by:

Operating activities $ (9,054 ) $ 14,148
Investing activities (4,671 ) 28,509
Financing activities (1,892 ) (39,034 )

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 12,866 13,232
Capital expenditures 4,680 5,105
Balance Sheet Data March 31 2005 December 31 2004

Cash and cash equivalents $ 23,846 $ 39,951
Total assets 1,032,576 1,052,270
Total debt 211,907 211,226
Shareholders� equity 419,963 420,370

This press release includes a discussion of earnings before the effects of certain specifically identified items. Management
believes that such adjusted earnings are useful to investors as it identifies the impact on reported results of certain transactions
including, if applicable, strategic asset sales, insurance recoveries and unusual or nonrecurring charges that are specifically
identified with strategic initiatives or other unique facts and circumstances. In addition, adjusted earnings represent one
measurement used by management and by the Company�s Board of Directors to measure operating performance. The following
table sets forth a reconciliation of results determined in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America to adjusted earnings discussed herein.

Three Months Ended March 31
2005 2004

In thousands, except per share After tax income Diluted EPS After tax income Diluted EPS
Net income $ 6,290 $ 0.14 $ 36,259 $ 0.83
Timberland sales �� �� (18,016) (0.41)
Insurance recoveries �� �� (15,221) (0.35)
Corporate aircraft sale �� �� (1,543 ) (0.04)

Adjusted earnings $ 6,290 $ 0.14 $ 1,479 $ 0.03

####
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P. H. Glatfelter Company
First Quarter 2005

Teleconference Call Transcript

April 26, 2005

CORPORATE PARTICIPANTS

Glenn Davies
P. H. Glatfelter Company � Corporate Finance

George Glatfelter
P. H. Glatfelter Company � Chairman and CEO

John Roden
P. H. Glatfelter Company � EVP & CFO

Dante Parrini

P. H. Glatfelter Company � EVP & COO

PRESENTATION

Operator

Good morning and welcome to the Glatfelter�s Papers Sponsored First Quarter 2005 Earnings Conference Call. At this time, all participants
have been placed on a listen-only mode and the floor will be open for questions following the presentation. It is now my pleasure to turn the
floor over to your host Glenn Davies. Sir, you may begin.

Glenn Davies - Glatfelter Company �� Corporate Finance

Thank you Toni, and good morning. This is Glenn Davies of Glatfelter�s corporate finance group and I would like to welcome you to our
conference call to review of earnings release for the first quarter 2005. On our call with me this morning from Glatfelter is George Glatfelter,
our Chairman and Chief Executive Officer; John Van Roden, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer; and Dante Parrini, our
Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer.

Before we begin our discussion, I would like to remind you that any statements made today with regards to our future expectations may
constitute forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Please refer to our 2004
Annual Report filed with the SEC. For important factors that among others could cause our actual results to differ from any results which
might be projected, forecasted or estimated in any such forward-looking statements. With that, I will now turn the call over to George.

George Glatfelter - Glatfelter Company �� CEO

Thank you Glenn. Good morning everybody and welcome to our first quarter 2005 conference call. I hope you had an opportunity to review
the earnings release that we issued earlier this morning. I will begin our call with some introductory remarks and then I will ask John Van
Roden to provide an overview of our financial performance during the first quarter. Dante will follow with some comments on the operational
side of the business. I will then conclude with a few remarks before opening the call to your questions.

To begin, I would say that generally I am pleased with our performance this quarter as we continue to pursue our vision of becoming the
global supply of choice in specialty papers and engineered products. Those of who you have participated in previous calls have heard me
speak of three things that I think are critical to our continued success. It is simple but they are effective. The first is focus upon the few things
that matter the most. The second is execute them well. And the third is to think in large step change terms rather than in terms of incremental
improvement.

We followed this road map for the past year and I think it�s responsible for a large part of the success that we have enjoyed. We continue to
drive our business in this matter in the future. We earned $0.14 per share for the quarter compared to $0.03 in the same quarter of 2004. Our
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improved financial results are attributable in part to the realization of benefits from our North American restructuring program. Since its
initiation, in mid 2004, we have reduced our cost structure and we have improved the profitability of our product mix focusing on higher value
in each products.

I can tell you that we are tracking well towards our goal of achieving $15 million to $20 million in annual financial improvements through this
initiative. In addition, I continue to be well pleased with the success of our new product development efforts. Last year, nearly 60% of our
sales revenues was generated from products of less than 5 years of age. We are on target to meet our sustainable goal of 50% on a year-to-year
basis.

The financial improvement attained in the first quarter also demonstrates the strengthening of the North American markets in which our
Specialty Papers business is focused. In this business unit, we have seen increased selling prices together with solid demand from our
customers. Looking forward, we expect continued strong demand and a stable pricing environment for the balance of the year.

For the first quarter, the performance of our Long Fiber & Overlay business unit was in line with the first quarter of 2004. But, we are
concerned about the softer economic conditions in the Euro markets. Dante and I will both comment further on this call a little later.

To summarize, our business performed relatively well. Demand for our higher valued products increased and we continue to shift our product
mix in the right direction. We enjoyed favorable pricing conditions in this quarter when compared with last year. The cost reduction efforts
that we have initiated are continuing their positive effect upon of performance and are expected to offset the increasing input costs that are
currently prevalent across the span of our business. We also know that there are more challenges ahead. Later in the call this morning, I will
provide further insight into our business performance and some comments on what we see for the balance of 2005. But, first I would like to
ask John to provide a review of the first quarter results for you. John?

John Roden - Glatfelter Company �� CFO

Thank you, George. Today, we reported net income of $6.3 million or $0.14 per share for the first quarter of 2005 which compares with
adjusted earnings of $1.5 million and $0.03 per share in the same quarter of 2004. Adjusted earnings for the first quarter of 2004 exclude
$34.8 million of after-tax gains from asset sales and insurance recoveries. In our earnings release, we provided a reconciliation of adjusted
earnings to net income.

Overall, the primary drivers of the improvement in earnings on this basis in the quarter-to-quarter comparison were higher selling prices
$0.08, lower production cost such as improved operating efficiencies at Neenah, reduced labor, and other cost saving efforts of $0.05 and
volume and mix changes of $0.03. These favorable factors were offset by higher raw material and energy prices of $0.05 and higher SG&A of
$0.03, a big piece of which was legal fees associated with the pursuit of insurance recoveries.

Our gross margin widened to 20% in the quarter compared to 15.5% last year. The improvement largely reflects our efforts to shift our mix to
higher margin products, as well as benefits from changes in our supply chain management processes and improved productivity. In the first
quarter of 2005, the effective tax rate was 28.2% compared to 58.6% on adjusted earnings a year ago. This lower effective tax rate, which
added $0.03 per share, was primarily due to the favorable resolution of certain state tax matters.

In 2004, the effective tax rate was unusually high due to the effect of certain changes in German tax laws. Going forward, we expect our
effective tax rate to be in the range of 35 to 38%.

During the quarter, cash decreased by $16 million as a result of an increase in accounts receivable, inventory, and tax payments. Capital
expenditures totaled $4.7 million for the quarter, and we continue to expect annual CapEx to be in the neighborhood of 30 to $35 million.

Our balance sheet is in very good shape with net debt-to-capital at 30.9%. It is our expectation that the net debt will be lower by the end of the
year. This concludes my comments and George I will turn it back to you.

George Glatfelter - Glatfelter Company �� CEO

Thank John. Now, I would like to ask Dante to provide an overview of the operational side of business. Dante?

Dante Parrini EVP & COO

Thank you George and good morning. I�ll provide comments on the performance of our business operations for the first quarter of 2005. As
mentioned during our last call, our business unit reporting structure has been modified to reflect changes in the way we manage our business.
Our two business units are the European base long fiber and overlay papers and the North American based specialty papers, which is the
combination of the former printing and converting and engineered products business units.

Let�s start with long fiber and overlay. This business is a world leader in the manufacture of high quality filter papers for the food and
beverage markets, overlay papers for the composite laminate industry, premium quality metallized papers and several new specialty
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nonwovens. First quarter 2005 net sales were approximately 4% ahead of the same quarter a year ago, which is largely due to a strong
performance from the metallized segment and to the translation effect of foreign currency. Unit volumes were essentially flat in quarter-to-
quarter comparison and down slightly from Q4 2004.

As you might recall, the fourth quarter of �04 was an exceptionally strong quarter for this business. We did experience some market driven
downtime primarily related to weak demand for overlay papers in Europe and what we believe to be a temporary low for coffee filter paper.
Near-term demand and pricing outlook for food and beverage is slowing which is typical for this time of year as we approach the summer
months.

As previously stated, demand for overlay papers is weak in middle and in Southern Europe, this is due to the soft European economy and from
our perspective could last through the summer months. Demand for metallized papers continues to remain strong. From a pricing standpoint,
we are beginning to see evidence of downward pricing pressure in composite laminates and food and beverage related to weak demand and
more aggressive competition.

Now, let�s move to our North American base specialty papers business unit, which includes three major market segments, book publishing
papers, envelope and converting papers, and engineered products. Net sales for the first quarter were up approximately 12% and volumes were
up by 4% versus the same quarter a year ago. Net sales were influenced by improved product mix and pricing that was 4% higher in the
comparison.

Now, I�ll offer more specific comments by market segment. Book publishing, revenues were up 6%, unit volumes were down 5% in the
quarterly comparison, which represents a planned reduction in our exposure to commodity white paper.

However, we did experience growth in our targeted markets of trade, education, and lightweight printing papers.

For envelope and converting papers, revenues were up 19%, which reflects general improvements in market pricing and increased spending in
advertising and direct marketing. Unit volumes were up 4% in the quarterly comparison. And engineered products revenues were up 15% and
unit volumes were very strong, up 22% from the first quarter of 2004. Near-term demand for specialty papers is generally strong across all
market segments and pricing is stable.

A few comments on new product development. During the first quarter, approximately 52% of our net revenue came from products less than
5 years old, and as George alluded to earlier, this level of performance is consistent with our internal target of 50% through the cycle. We had
an excellent new product development performance from the engineered product segment that was a key driver for our Q1 volume and
revenue growth.

A few words on mill operations. Overall, the mills ran well during the first quarter. We are very pleased with quality and productivity levels
especially given the significant workforce redesign changes implemented at our North American facilities over the last year. The North
American restructuring program is on plan and delivering the anticipated savings. And Neenah�s performance improved dramatically over the
first quarter of 2004. We are also preparing for annual June maintenance outage at the Spring Grove facility. As you may recall from previous
years, the cost associated with this outage can be estimated at $0.08 to $0.10. This concludes my comments. I will turn it back to you George.

George Glatfelter - Glatfelter Company �� CEO

As I believe, you�ve just heard, our performance for the first quarter of 2005 demonstrates many of the positive trends in our business that
began earlier the previous year. To summarize, our plan to improve product mix and reduce total cost is on target and it is delivering the
anticipated benefits. We continue to drive new products development as an engine of growth across the Company.

In the North American based specialty papers business unit, demand remains strong in targeted higher value niche markets and pricing
conditions are stable. Clearly, we have more challenges in our European based Long-Fiber and Overlay Papers business unit, during the
remainder of 2005, as Dante has indicated. This is mainly due to softer economic conditions as well as the seasonality that I think you are
bound to expect in some product lines.

Growing global competition is also an ongoing concern. As I look forward, the factors that really concern me the most are the rising input
costs across the span of the business, the currency impact of a historically strong Euro and really working through global consolidation.

Now let�s look at the big picture. It�s my view that as the globalization of our industry continues to progress there has to be winners and
losers. The large commodity players will continue to see global scale and cost competitiveness. The larger their footprints the more difficult it
becomes for them to serve small highly specialized business ventures. On the other hand, the shake out of small players who simply have been
unable to weather the storm of the past few years, has provided Glatfelter with lucrative opportunities to add to our portfolio of high margin
specialty papers. Through our transformational efforts over the past several years, we repositioned Glatfelter to become the supply of choice in
this area.
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Today, our mix shift efforts directed to replace low margin mature business lines with higher value specialized papers is on target to achieve
our 80% revenue goal by 2006. As John has indicated, we�ve come through this storm with a strong balance sheet and we have the flexibility
to pursue all means of value creation for our shareholders. I like our chances going forward. I think we are well positioned to capitalize on the
opportunities provided by the structural changes that are occurring within our industry. I suppose I�ll close by restating what I have mentioned
earlier in the call.

For 2005, we will continue to focus on the few things that matter most to our shareholders, customers, and employees. We will challenge this
organization, think large rather than incrementally, and we will execute well. I thank you for your participation in today�s conference call and
Glenn, I will turn it back to you.

Glenn Davis - Glatfelter Company �� Corporate Finance

Thank you George. This concludes our prepared remarks section of the call. At this time we are prepared to answer any questions that you
may have and I would like to ask Toni to provide you with instructions for this portion of the call.

QUESTION AND ANSWER

Operator

[OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS] Mark W. Connelly, Credit Suisse First Boston

Mark W. Connelly - Credit Suisse First Boston �� Analyst

Good morning folks. Just a coupe of things, when you look at the commodity producers and the shifts that you have made over the last couple
of years, do you think your position is meaningful and more defensible because � while it�s true that the commodity producers haven�t shown
much success in penetrating these markets, they did do quite a bit of damage and every once in a while they keep coming back. I am just
curious whether you think you are meaningfully better positioned if somebody does come in and muck around in your markets again?

George Glatfelter - Glatfelter Company �� CEO

I�ll take a crack at it and then perhaps Dante might want to join me on this. I think the best way to answer your question is to realize that these
higher value specialty markets exist on a continuum. On one side of the continuum, you�ve got markets that maybe a quasi specialty. The
barriers to entry may not be very high. On the other side of the continuum, you�ve got I think very strong barriers to entry driven by the
technical complexity of the business, the complexity of the markets, the size of some of these markets, the cost to serve them on a sustainable
basis. As we manage our mix shift, the entire focus of the mix shift is to drive our business to a more defensible platform, and I think we have
been very successful in that regard. If you look at the engineered products mix in North America for example, we still have and will continue
to have some element of what I call quasi specialty products in our mix. Those will be subject from time to time to interlockers coming in
trying to pick some low hanging fruit. In our experience although they can be disruptive, it�s unusual that they are able to remain in these
markets for a sustained matter of time, and I think our customers realize that, but again the objective and that�s driven by a lot of the new
product development efforts and emphasis that we talk about is to continue to move the sophistication of our mix to build those barriers to
entry, and I think we have made significant strides in that regard over the past couple of years.

Dante Parrini EVP & COO

Maybe I could just add a couple of comments and not be redundant with what George said, but as we pick our segments Mark, defensibility is
clearly an issue that�s high on our radar screen and some of the areas where we experienced significant growth, you look at 22% quarter over
quarter volume growth in engineered products and 50% to 60% of our total sales coming from products less than 5 years old. I believe that the
direction that we are moving our mix in is toward a more defensible posture that not to discount the fact that we still participate in the book
market and the envelope market that maybe more susceptible to pressure but net in aggregate I believe our mix is more defensible today than
it was a year ago. And our intent is to make it even more defensible a year from today.

Mark W. Connelly - Credit Suisse First Boston �� Analyst

That�s helpful. Question on Neehah, should we assume that you have captured by now most of what you are going to capture through that
restructuring?

Dante Parrini EVP & COO

Yes.

Mark W. Connelly - Credit Suisse First Boston �� Analyst
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Okay. And just another small question, on the European side, you mentioned global competition, is the Euro the issue there? Or is it just
capacity in new players or players participating more broadly?

Dante Parrini EVP & COO

I will say that the first issue has been the Euro, and we have talked about this for a number of quarters and a protracted period of time with a
very strong Euro. It creates competitive disadvantages in non-Euro zone parts of the world. There are certain product segments that we have
seen other players express a greatest interest in trying to nip around on the fringe , but most of, I believe, that has do with the Euro and our
ability to compete in non-Euro zone areas.

Mark W. Connelly - Credit Suisse First Boston �� Analyst

Okay. And just one last question and then I�ll go away. George, you have got a balance sheet, you have talked about growth, is there a
particular part of the portfolio that is more or less attractive right now in terms of your potential opportunities out there?

George Glatfelter - Glatfelter Company �� CEO

Mark, I would reflect back on the mix shift and the vision of the company taking us more and more into highly specialized products. So I
would direct your attention to the kind of engineered product base that characterizes our operations in North America. The Long Fiber and
Overlay business which is really again a highly specialized niche that we would penetrate. Look for us to seek out opportunities in those kinds
of businesses, where we can be assured that barriers to entry exists or we can construct those barriers to enter it. I think that will be a really
important insight into how we may take this business forward. I would also say that the kinds of products that we produce are on the edge of
the paper substrates. So it wouldn�t surprise me to find opportunities in markets that are perhaps ancillary to high-end engineered paper
products such as films, foils, that kind of thing. We know those markets and we are intrigued by them.

Mark W. Connelly - Credit Suisse First Boston �� Analyst

Very helpful, thanks George.

Operator

Mark Wilde, Deutsche Bank

Mark Wilde - Deutsche Bank �� Analyst

Good morning. Couple of things, I wondered if you can give us a little better sense of what may be coming over the next three quarters if we
are right about portion of European business slowing down, pricing competition becoming more intense?

Dante Parrini EVP & COO

Sure Mark, this is Dante. As we mentioned, we�ve seen softening of demand and increased competition in a number of our Long Fiber and
Overlay market segments and the European economy and the strength of the Euro certainly external factors influencing market growth. What
we are focused on is areas such as innovation in our new product development, we�ve talked about our niche nonwoven initiatives, we�ve
talked about growth opportunities that exist in Metallized papers, we are still the world leader in Overlay and tea and coffee filter papers and
we are still committed to maintaining those positions, issues on our cost control, getting closer to our customers are also areas that we are
investing a lot of energy in. We are getting some seasonality, you know, on the warmer months, the tea markets take a bit of hiatus and the
soft, central and Southern European economies are having an impact on consumer spending for things like flooring and counter tops. So that�s
what we talked about for some of those markets, it could take us through the summer months into the fall before we see an uptake � a
meaningful uptake and demand.

Mark Wilde - Deutsche Bank �� Analyst

I guess what I�m really trying to get at it Dante, is try to quantify � what this might be in terms of financial impact, whether it�s quarter to
quarter or year over year � I�m just trying to get some sense on that?

Dante Parrini EVP & COO

It�s very difficult because of such a dynamic and fluid issue and our past practice hasn�t been really to be that specific about giving guidance
as it pertains to price levels and what not. I�m really at a loss in terms of anything else I might be able to give you, proportionately.

George Glatfelter - Glatfelter Company �� CEO
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I think may be, Mark, I might add a bit. We don�t believe that we are seeing sustainable structural changes in these markets. Sure we have
competitive pressures, we�ve always had competitive pressures and those haven�t flown through the cycle. As you are well aware, the
European economy is flat on its back right now and everybody I talked to who participates in Europe regardless of what they are doing is
suffering from that but we think that�s a relatively short-term situation as well. I don�t see any strong structural changes that at the end of the
day would have a long-term impact on our objectives in the Long Fiber and Overlay business unit.

Mark Wilde - Deutsche Bank �� Analyst

Right. Let me ask then to come over to the North American business, because it looks like for the time being, a reasonable portion of these
[Inaudible] has taken all maybe 30 or $40. How much flowthrough impact might that have in your North American business in the second
quarter over the first quarter if things stay as they are right now?

John Roden - Glatfelter Company �� CFO

Mark, it�s John. Let me ask that question in two ways. As you know, If you recall, I mentioned in my comments that when I compared the
first quarter of last year to first quarter of this year, that you know, we basically had $0.08 higher selling prices and that was really offset that
those selling prices were offset by higher raw material and other inputs of $0.05 and higher SG&A of $0.03. So you know that � those two
offset each other but also has a positive effect of lower production cost and mix changes, which are the positive effect of our price points
spread towards this cost but now is $0.08. So we can continue to see that going forward and I think it�s safe to say that we would expect � we
would be hopeful that the our second quarter comparison would be positive last year because prices are a bit higher, but as we go forward it is
just too tough to say.

Mark Wilde - Deutsche Bank �� Analyst

Yes, I am just trying to understand John, [Inaudible] price. What you haven�t seen yet on a quarter average basis which you might see in the
second quarter?

John Roden - Glatfelter Company �� CFO

I think it is safe to say that price will be higher this year second quarter than were last years same quarter, trying to help you with that and�

Mark Wilde - Deutsche Bank �� Analyst

But would you expect quarter to quarter price improvement?

John Roden - Glatfelter Company �� CFO

The new quarter from first to second?

Mark Wilde - Deutsche Bank �� Analyst

Yes, exactly.

John Roden - Glatfelter Company �� CFO

Slight. Maybe.

Mark Wilde - Deutsche Bank �� Analyst

You talked about competition over in Europe from non-Euro zone. Can you give us some sense what that means and is it competition from
here in North America, more competition from someone out in Asia, or are you actually seeing anybody put incremental capacity in the
market in either of those regions?

Dante Parrini EVP & COO

Mark, this is Dante. We haven�t seen any material incremental capacity from new players, and when we talk about non-Euro zone you have
got the Americas, China, you got some very big parts of the world where business is transacted in dollars and we do have some competitors
who have their cost structured in dollars [Inaudible] denominated in pounds sterling. It is a bit of a mix. Some of that has to do with
geography, some of that has to do with the cost structure or competition.

Mark Wilde - Deutsche Bank �� Analyst
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George, on the growth side where you talked about areas that you would look at � I think you are pretty clear there. Is there any geographic
bounds to where you would grow?

George Glatfelter - Glatfelter Company �� CEO

That�s an interesting question Mark because � I think everybody in this industry has confronted globalization. There have been strategic
factors that have developed that weren�t part of anybody�s thinking a decade ago and for the reasons that Dante just mentioned with respect to
the impact of currency, I think, geographic diversification becomes really important. Now when you say that, you also have to realize that if
you cast the net broader geographically, you confront a broader array of cultural issues and just business issues, but I would tell you today that
I, personally, I am much more open to casting the net wider for the right kind of growth opportunity anywhere in the world that I can be
assured to have some level of reasonable, social, political stability. That�s how I would answer your question.

Mark Wilde - Deutsche Bank �� Analyst

Finally, to come back to that one of Mark Connelly�s questions. Would you think about how you are positioned just versus some of the bigger
commodity guys in the US? Is there any importance in your view and may be having mill assets, may be have some bigger paper machines
going forward or might be integrated backward and poll for anything like that?

George Glatfelter - Glatfelter Company �� CEO

First of all, it all depends on how you can make the most money and clearly there are lot of assets around that could be acquired I think at a
reasonable cost that could be interesting from that perspective, but I don�t think really it is as much a matter of scale Mark as it is a matter of
understanding the markets and where they are going and to Mark Connelly�s point earlier, the defensibility of those markets, clearly, if you
satisfy the defensibility issue and you feel as though you�ve got a strong growth curve in a particular market. If you are able to address that
market from a low cost scale base perspective, you are ahead of the game, but I think you would be unlikely to see us acquire larger assets for
the purpose solely of transferring those assets into these kinds of specialty markets. The name of the game is quick turns, flexibility, market
dynamics, in/out. The bigger the asset the less flexibility inherently you have.

Mark Wilde - Deutsche Bank �� Analyst

Finally, just any thoughts on either the dividend or share repurchase?

George Glatfelter - Glatfelter Company �� CEO

First of all, we talk about dividend all the time. We have a board meeting tomorrow, and I am certain that that subject will come up again.
Share repurchase comes up from time to time. First of all, with respect to the dividend, you are aware of the decision we made a year or so ago
to reduce that I think we are very comfortable with the level of that dividend right now and how it can be supported from the financial
performance of the company. I tell you that the dividend is very important to us. We see it as a good way to deliver value to shareholders. So I
would not anticipate backward change in terms of our thinking. With respect to share repurchase, as I indicated, it is on the radar screen all the
time. We�ve not entered into any share repurchasing arrangements at this point in time, but that is not to say that it won�t be part of what we
do going forward. We have an open mind with respect to that.

Mark Wilde - Deutsche Bank �� Analyst

Okay. Finally any water level concerns out there in Spring Grove if we had drought summer?

George Glatfelter - Glatfelter Company �� CEO

Too much right now. We�ve had a lot of rain, but we don�t have any concern at this point with the drought situation that I think you were
referring to the liability.

Mark Wilde - Deutsche Bank �� Analyst

Okay. Sounds good. Thanks.

George Glatfelter - Glatfelter Company �� CEO

Okay.

Operator

Bruce Wilcox, Cumberland Associates
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Bruce Wilcox - Cumberland Associates �� Analyst

Good morning gentlemen. I would like to take the capital management conversation in a little bit the opposite direction. As you witnessed
globalization and particularly as it pertains to European holdings, do you see potential opportunities to perhaps shed some selectively sub
businesses where you may be less competitive over time to redeploy capital into businesses where you are more competitive?

George Glatfelter - Glatfelter Company �� CEO

Absolutely. This is George. I will take the question and then ask others to try as they see fit, but � I think that one of the core aspects of our
operating strategy is to continually look for ways to reallocate assets to maximize value. I mean that is one of the montras that we live by. And
you�ve seen us � actually seen us do it here in North America pretty aggressively whether we are talking about our monetization of
Woodlands or looking at a shutdown of a non-competitive piece of equipment in one of our mills in the US. As we go forward, it is very
possible that you may see us reposition assets, shed assets, get into new markets.

To be candid and to be honest, we are encumbered a bit in that regard today virtually just by virtue of our size. It is very very difficult to do
that and still maintain the kind of earnings strength that we are committed to. But I guess the way that I would summarize or capsulize the
answer to your question is yes and where it makes sense you will see us do it. There are no sacred cows in the company and, where we can see
a way to drive value to shareholders through looking at an asset differently whether that means closure, repositioning or whatever we will do
it, we have and we will continue to.

Bruce Wilcox - Cumberland Associates �� Analyst

But George, thank you. I mean, I guess speaking as one of shareholders I am much less concerned about size and much more concerned as it
sounds like you are about, you know, high grading the return on invested capital trend of the company over time. Do you have other
Timberland properties in United States that might be monetizable?

George Glatfelter - Glatfelter Company �� CEO

We do, 85,000 acres of timberland that remains. And we look at that, again, as we look at any other asset evaluating its strategic importance
for the company. When we reach a decision that the value of that asset as cash versus its ability to maintain the cost of fiber to our facilities
changes, we will make those choices {Inaudible].

Over the past couple of years we�ve sold about 30,000 acres within the company. We�ve generated about $94 million worth of cash value,
which we�ve used to pay down debt, reposition the balance sheet. I think it is important to put this in perspective the remaining 85,000 acres
in large part do not carry the value of these 30,000 what we call HBU higher and better use acres, but there still are some HBU acres out there.
And we are looking to � you can look for us to continue to approach those from the standpoint of maximizing their value.

Bruce Wilcox - Cumberland Associates �� Analyst

Thanks, George. Again, last question, you characterized estimated capital expenditures at $30 million to $35 million range, can we take that as
a proxy for sustaining capital expenditure the level that you need to maintain to the extent revenue streams or is there some growth capital in
there? How should we think about sustaining capital expenditures?

George Glatfelter - Glatfelter Company �� CEO

You should take that as a sustainable level.

Bruce Wilcox - Cumberland Associates �� Analyst

Okay. Thanks very much.

Operator

[OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS]. Will Moskowitz, Heartland Fund.

Will Moskowitz - Heartland Fund �� Analyst

Good morning, gentlemen. Just a quick question. I thought SG&A was a little higher, I know you mentioned some higher legal fees. I�m
assuming that is just one-time, or can you give me a little more clarification there?

John Roden - Glatfelter Company �� CFO
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Will, it�s John. We have, as you know, we were successful last year in getting some proceeds from insurance recoveries, and we�re
continuing to pursue that. But most of that is fees that are associated with that pursuit. We do have a little bit higher level of accrued incentive
comp in there right now, basically because we�re earning more than we were last year.

Will Moskowitz - Heartland Fund �� Analyst

Okay. Well, congratulations. Your comments were very helpful today, and I look forward to the next call.

Operator

Thank you. [OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS]. Albores (ph) , Deutsche Bank.

Al bores - Deutsche Bank �� Analyst

Can you talk about the pension plan? Is it over funded, by how much, what�s your ongoing �?

John Roden - Glatfelter Company �� CFO

Yes, Al, it�s John. We�re about 170% funded. So, we�re quite over funded. Pension income was about $4.5 million in last year�s first quarter,
about $4.0 million in this year�s first quarter. What was the rest of your question?

Al bores - Deutsche Bank �� Analyst

That was basically it

Operator

Thank you. There appears to be no further questions at this time. This does conclude today�s teleconference. Please disconnect your lines at
this time, and have a wonderful day.
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